Fig. 12 shows the root loci of the dominant poles of the
current control systems when L1, L2 and Cf change from -30%
to +30%. Here, the filter parameters L1, L2 and Cf are changed
while the other parameters are left unchanged. It can be seen
from Fig. 12(a) that when the multiple decoupling strategy
with passive damping is used, changes of three parameters
have little effect on the position of the dominant pole, and the
current control system remains stable. Fig. 12(b) shows the
case of the multiple decoupling strategy with notch damping.
With a decrease of parameter value, especially the capacitor
value, the dominant pole moves towards the imaginary axis.
When the capacitor value is reduced by -30%, the dominant
pole of the system appears in the RHP and the system is
unstable. When compared with the multiple decoupling
strategy with passive damping, the parameters of the multiple
decoupling strategy with notch damping are more sensitive.

V. EXPERIMENTS AND SIMULATIONS

A. Experimental Results

A laboratory setup of a two-level LCL type grid-connected
converter, shown in Fig. 13, has been built to verify the

M
ag

ni
tu

de
 (

dB
)

Ph
as

e
(d

eg
)

-200

-100

0

100

100 101 102 103 104 105-360

-270

-180

-90

0

90

Frequency  (rad/s)

peak value
multiple decoupling strategy

with passive damping

multiple decoupling strategy
with notch damping

undecoupling strategy with
passive damping

t (s)

A
m

pl
itu

de

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35 0.4
-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

id of undecoupled system

iq of undecoupled system

id of decoupled system with passive damping

id of decoupled system with notch damping

iq of decoupled system with passive damping

iq of decoupled system with notch damping

-700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

Real Axis

Im
ag

in
ar

y
A

xi
s

-30%
+30% up

-30%
+30% up

-30%
+30% upPole

Zero

L1
L2
Cf

-40 -30 -20 -10 0 5
1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

Real Axis

Im
ag

in
ar

y
A

xi
s

L1
L2
Cf

-30%
+30% up

 Multiple Decoupling Current Control Strategies for …  1041

(a)

(b)

Fig. 13. Images. (a) Laboratory setup of a two-level converter.
(b) Power circuit diagram.

TABLE I
EXPERIMENTAL PARAMETERS

Symbol Description Value

Eab, Ebc, Eca The grid line voltages(rms) 50V

L1 Converter side inductor 3mH

L2 Grid side inductor 3mH

Cf Filter capacitor 100μF

Rd Damping resistor 1Ω

fb Grid frequency 50Hz

fsw Switching frequency 1kHz

Udc DC side voltage 120V

C DC side capacitor 3300μF